The restatements of prior year’s numbers resulting from this change are presented in the section on restatement
of prior reporting period.

If the recognition of deferred tax assets on loss carryforwards had not changed, the following changes would
have resulted in the income statement, statement of financial position and statement of comprehensive income
for financial year 2013 / 14:

• Increase in Group profit after tax of € 2.6 m due to an increase in tax assets of the same amount
• Increase in deferred tax assets of € 3.6 m
• decrease in deferred tax liabilities of € 31.6 m
• Increase in consolidated comprehensive income of € 2.6 m

The (basic and diluted) earnings per share would not have changed.

restatement of prior reporting period

The tables below present the restatements caused by the amended Ias 19 and the change in the recognition of
deferred taxes on the previous financial year. The prior year numbers were restated as follows:

r e s TaT e d  i T e m s  o F  T h e  i n c o m e  s TaT e m e n T  o F  T h e  T u i   g r o u P

F o r  T h e  P e r i o d  F r o m  1   o c T   2 0 12  T o  3 0   s e P   2 0 13

€ million

before

 restatement

restatement

Ias 19

restatement

deferred tax restated

financial income 124.0 – 81.3 – 42.7

financial expenses 359.7 – 67.2 – 292.5

earnings before income taxes 325.5 – 14.1 – 311.4

eBITa 594.8 – – 594.8

underlying ebiTa 761.9 – – 761.9

earnings before income taxes 325.5 – 14.1 – 311.4

Income taxes 139.0 – 3.5 9.5 145.0

group profit for the year 186.5 – 10.6 – 9.5 166.4

Group profit for the year attributable

to shareholders of TuI aG 4.3 – 5.9 – 9.5 – 11.1

Group profit for the year attributable

to non-controlling interest 182.2 – 4.7 – 177.5

Basic and diluted earnings per share – 0.08 – 0.04 – 0.02 – 0.14

n o T e s   Principles and methods underlying the consolidated financial statements 162

r e s TaT e d  i T e m s  i n  T h e  s TaT e m e n T  o F  c o m P r e h e n s i v e  i n c o m e  o F  T h e  T u i   g r o u P

F o r  T h e  P e r i o d  F r o m  1   o c T   2 0 12  T o  3 0   s e P   2 0 13

€ million

before

 restatement

restatement

 Ias 19

restatement

deferred tax restated

group profit 186.5 – 10.6 – 9.5 166.4

actuarial gains from pension provisions and related fund assets – 19.5 14.1 – – 5.4

Income tax related to items that will not be reclassified – 12.8 – 3.5 – – 16.3

items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss – 37.2 10.6 – – 26.6

Total comprehensive income 52.0 – – 9.5 42.5

attributable to shareholders of TuI aG – 105.1 – – 9.5 – 114.6

attributable to non-controlling interest 157.1 – – 157.1

r e s TaT e d  i T e m s  i n  T h e  b a l a n c e  s h e e T  o F  T h e  T u i   g r o u P  a s  aT  1  o c T  2 0 12  a n d  3 0  s e P  2 0 13

1 oct 2012 30 sep 2013

€ million

before

 restatement

restatement

deferred tax restated

before

 restatement

restatement

deferred tax restated

revenue reserves 185.2 – 23.1 162.1 151.3 – 32.6 118.7

equity 2,067.1 – 23.1 2,044.0 2,029.4 – 32.6 1,996.8

deferred tax liabilities 69.5 23.1 92.6 76.6 32.6 109.2

non-current provisions

and liabilities 3,772.7 23.1 3,795.8 3,824.8 32.6 3,857.4

Principles and methods of consolidation

P r i n c i P l e s

The consolidated financial statements include all major companies in which TuI aG is able, directly or indirectly,
to govern the financial and operating policies so as to obtain benefits from the activity of these companies
(subsidiaries). as a rule, the control is exercised by means of a majority of voting rights. The consolidation of the
 rIusa II Group is based on de facto control, with TuI aG and the co-shareholder holding equal interests and
 voting rights. TuI aG is thus able in this case to exercise a controlling influence and to govern the financial and